Minnesota law.
for each \$1,000 of assets in excess of \$25,000, and in the case of trust companies an additional amount equal to two cents for each \$1,000 value of properties held in trust for the benefit of others.

For a second examination within the same calendar year the examination fee shall be computed on the above basis except that the amount of the minimum fee shall be reduced by 75 per cent.

In the case of local building and loan associations, for each examination, a minimum fee of \$25.00, plus an amount equal to ten cents per \$1,000 of assets in excess of \$15,000 and less than \$5,000,000 plus an amount equal to five cents per \$1,000 of assets in excess of \$5,000,000.

In the case of credit unions a fee of \$10.00 of assets up to and including \$2,000; where the assets exceed \$2,000 and do not exceed \$10,000, a fee of \$12.50 plus an amount equal to \$1.00 per \$1,000 of assets over \$2,000; where the assets exceed \$10,000 and do not exceed \$100,000 a fee of \$15.00 plus a sum of \$1.00 per \$1,000 of assets over \$2,000 and less than \$100,000; where the assets are \$100,000 or more a fee of \$15.00 plus an additional amount equal to \$1.00 per \$1,000 of assets over \$2,000 and less than \$100,000, plus an amount equal to 50 cents per \$1,000 of assets of \$100,000 or over; except that in the case of credit unions with assets over \$50,000 the fee shall be based on the above schedule, or on the basis of \$15.00 per diem for the actual time of each person spent in connection with the examination; whichever is lower. Each new credit union shall pay an application fee of \$25.00.

Said fees shall be paid by the institution examined within 20 days after a statement of the amount thereof shall have been rendered the institution examined by the commissioner of banks, and if not so paid shall bear interest at the rate of six per cent per annum."

Approved April 28, 1941.

CHAPTER 489—H. F. No. 779

An act relating to wild animals; amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 5568.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 5568, is hereby amended to read as follows:

conservation the closing date above specified.

"5568. Open season for certain game fish. — Wall-eyed pike, saugars or sand pike, great northern pike or pickerel, and muskellunge may be taken by angling and thereafter possessed between May 15 and February 15 following, both inclusive. Provided, however, there shall be no authority to change by executive order or order by the commissioner of

A person may take not to exceed eight such pike, saugars or sand pike, great northern pike or pickerel, or two such muskellunge in a day, and may have not to exceed 12 such pike, saugars or sand pike or great northern pike or pickerel in his possession at one time. Provided, however, that the daily and possession limits of such species shall remain at eight per day for pike, saugars or sand pike, great northern pike or pickerel or two muskellunge per day and the possession limit shall remain at 16 pike, saugars or sand pike or 20 great northern pike or pickerel with respect to all fish taken from boundary waters between the state of Minnesota and the possessions of the Dominion of Canada until such time as the Canadian Provinces bordering upon such boundary waters shall have reduced the limits, in which event the director of game and fish may by order prescribe similar limits to apply in Minnesota territorial waters. Yellow perch may be taken and possessed at any time without limit as to number; provided, that the commissioner of conservation may, whenever he deems it necessary to prevent the undue depletion of perch in any water, fix by regulation a limit of 25 perch per day therein. All such fish taken, regardless of size, may be retained in possession and counted.

Wall-eyed pike, saugars and sand pike, great northern pike or pickerel, and muskellunge, except those taken from waters which may be open for the sale thereof by the *director of game* and fish may not be bought or sold at any time. Great northern pike or pickerel may be taken by spearing through the ice between December 1 and March 1 following, both inclusive and such fish so speared may be possessed during said time."

Approved April 28, 1941.

CHAPTER 490—H. F. No. 923

An act relating to the occupation or practice of hairdressing and beauty culture, amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Sections 5846-28, 5846-34, 5846-36, and 5846-41; Ma-

[Chap.